
Decision No. _..;:8_Q~60 __ "...;;3-.' __ 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES CO~SSION OF TH& STATtor CALIFORNIA 

RUSSELL T .. PHI1.LIPS" an ind1vidual ~ 
In the Matt,er of the Application of ~ 
for authority to charge at a rate less 
than those presc:r1bed in MiniImJm Rate 
Tariff Z~ for the transportation of f 
mea~, fresh and fro~n £0= A~our and 
Company from Dixon" California to the 
Loc Angeles area, pursuant to' Section 

Aoplieat1on No. 53242 
(Filed &rch 29" 1972') 

3666 of the Pa.bUc Utll:tt1.e$ Code. J 

Michael J. Stecher ~ Attorney at Law, of S11 ver & 
Rosen, for applicant. 

Arthu'r D .. Ma1:'UM, H. Kollmyer and AOo :::>Oo Poe, 
Attorney at Law, for California T:uckinS 
Association, interes~ed party. 

JOo L. Glovka, fo:, the Cormni.ssion staff. 

OPINION 
~--------

Russell T. Phillips (Phillips) requests auth,()ritypurst:ant 
to Section 3666 of the Public Utilities Code to charge le~s than the 
mintm~ rates prescribed in !~nimum Rate Tariff 2 for' the t:=ans­
portation of fresh meat in refrigerated units between Dixon, Cali-
fOr::U.a and. toe Los Angeles area for Armour and Company (Armour) ~ .', 

Public hearing was held on June 22', 19'72 before Exarn::::ner 
o TLeary at Fresno. The matter was Submitted upon the filing of, 
E&i.1b:tt No .. 10 which was filed on Ju:e 27, 1972'. EV'1dence was 

presented through applic3nt t s manager ~ A:rmou:' T $ transportation, 
pricing manager and the transportation m.snsger of Armourts plant, 
l~ted at Dixon. Representatives of CalifOrnia Trv.eking. Assoc:tat:L.on 
(~~) and the Co~s$1on staff cross-examined applicent:s Witnesses .. 
eTA elso presented late-f!led ~b1t 10. 

Applicant transports fresh and fro:cn ~est f~oQ A~ourts 
pla:lt .:1t Dixon to approXi:net<:ly eleven destinat5.ons in the Los An8eles. 
Vicinity.. The mechen:Les of the operat!.on arc as foilo':Vs: App4'!:ce.nt. 

, , 



spots two. empty trailers at Annour T So plant in D1."'(on and: then picks 
~ two trailers which have been loaded by Armour personnel and 
transports the meat to. the destinaticns specified in the Los Angeles 
area. Applicant also fur--1shes Armeur with a tractcr which is 
Operated. by Axmeur persennel to move the trailers during. theload:1ng 
process. 

Applicant see~~ authority to asses~ the following rates 
for the above deserlbed transportation: $1.09 per hu:ldred '~ei8h:: 
on fresh meat nct requiring temperature control, $1.14 per hundred 
weight on fresh meat requiring temperature control and $1.20' per 
hundred weight on frozen meat. All rates are subject to a m:tn1mum 

weight of 30,000 pounds. Applicant also proposes that the provisicns 
of MRT 2 Will apply exeept that the surcha~ge set forth in Supplement 
83 Will t:.ot be applicable to the charges computed' on the . sought, 
rates and the rates fer temperature centrel se%V1ce set forth in 
1t~"llS 185 to 187-3 would not be applicable. 

Iu order to. show that the proposed rates Will be·comp~n$a~o~ 
appl1cs:l.t Ts. I:Ianager presented·ce!;.ts of cenductingthe operation from 
or1~n to. each of the vartous destination poin-c:. in the. Los Angel~s 
v1einity. The destinatiens cf the 3hipments are locllted in: metrO:­
pol~tan zenes 202,. 204» 220,. 229, 234, 23$,. 244, 252 and 254. The 
projection of revenues, expenses and resultant' prefit a's presented 
by applicant is set forth in the follewing table: 

Destination M.Z. 
202 
204 
220 
229 
234 
?3S 
2t:4 
252 
254 

Reve~ 
$410.97 

410.97 
410.97 
410.97 
410.97 
4l0.97 
410.97 
410.97 
410.97 

Co stY 
$219.45 

219'.45 
235·.40· 
23&.50 
23&.50 
236 .. 50:. 
24&.40 
i43·~6S,· 
24&·.40 .. 

!Tefit· 
$191.52 
191.52· ... 
175:.57. 
174'.47 . 
174.47:~ 

. 174·.47.···· 
164· .. 57···· 
167.~·32·· 
164.57 

11 Rev~nue competed at $1.14 x 30,000 lbs-plus a proVisien for 
sp1i~ delivery ef $66.12 plus $2.SSsurcharge •. 

2/ Cost based upon 55 cents. per Idle from erigin to: destin.s.ticn{one 
way).' " 
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The manager of applicant testified that when returning. 
from the Los Angeles. area applicant almost always has' a return load 
eit:her in the form of a subhaul or a shipment from an account other 
than Axmour. Applicant estimates that the revenue from such trans­
portation averages $225 per load. 

The transportation pricing mana8er of Armour testified 
that Armour commenced hauling meat on 8. proprietary basis from 
Dixon to Los Angeles and that if the deviation is not granted'" 
Al:'mour will invest in brro more trucks and all hauls from Dixon would' 
be proprietary. The transportation manager of Ax1nour ' s' Dixon plant 
testified that he estimates 960,000 pounds per month, would: be 
tendered to applicant at the proposed rates. 

Neither the c:rA nor the Commission staff object to the 
granting of the sought author1t:y. 

If the return loads. are assured, the, proposed rates:: would 
be compensatory .. 

Base<:! on the evidence adduced the CommiSSion finds that: 
1. The revenue and cost data submitted by applicant are 

based upon the movement from origin to destination only ... 

2. The proposed rates would be compensatory with the return 
loads from the Los Angeles area .. 

3. When reeurn1ng from the Los Angeles area applicant almost 
always has a return load' either in the form of a subhaul or a 
shipment from an account other than Armour. 

4. The proposed rates. have been shown to be reasonable w:tthin 
the meaning of Section 3666 of the Publie Utilities Code unde,r the 
circums~ances set forth in the preceding opinion. 

The Commission concludes that the application should be 
gra.nted. As conditions may change;t the authority will be ma~e, t<> 
expire at the end of one year unless sooner canceled, modified: or, 
exeended by o;rder of the Commission. ' 
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ORDER ...... ..., ~ ~ ~ 

IT IS ORDERED that: 

1. Russell '.I'. Phillips is authorized" to perform transpor­
tation for Armour and Company at rates less than the minimum-rates 
set forth in Minimum Rate Tariff 2 to the extent set forth -in 
Appendix A~.attached. hereto and by this reference-made a part hereof .. 

2.; The authority herein granted shall expire one year after 
the effective date of this order unless sooner canceled,. changed' or 
extended by o:'der of the Commission. 

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days 
after the da~c hereof. 

Dated at Los Angeles 
- 7L 

, California,. this/ -'/' . _ 
day of OCTOBER , 19'72. 
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APPENDIX A 

(Rates are stated in cents per 100 pounds) 

Carrier: Russell T. Phillips 

Shipper: Armour and Company 

Commodities: Meat, carcass, part carcasses, primal and fabricated 
cuts, fresh and frozen. 

Origin: A%mour and Company, Dixon 

Destinations: Metropolitan Zones 202, 204,. 220,. 229~, 234, 235, 244,· 
252, and 25&. 

Rates: 1.09 when transported fresh. without temperature control. 
1.14 When transported fresh with temperature control. . 
1.20 when transported: frozen with temperature· control. 

Notes: 

1. The rates of 1.14 and 1.20 are intended to include refrig­
eration service without additional charge. 

2. All of the foregoing rates are subject t~ a minimum weight 
of 30,000 pounds.. .'. 

3. In all other respects. the rates aneJ: rules in Minimum: Rate 
Tariff 2 shall apply. 
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